
 
KEY PENINSULA METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT 

D.b.a. KEY PEN PARKS 

Regular Board Meeting 
(Meetings may be video or audio recorded) 

 
AGENDA 

Monday, January 12, 2026 
7:00 PM – Regular Meeting 

 
Meeting Room, Key Peninsula Fire District 16 – Station 47 

1921 Key Peninsula Hwy NW, Home WA  

Public Comment is available in person or via Zoom by calling (253) 215-8782 with 
Meeting ID: 864 6561 4986 Passcode: 794023 

 
Hybrid Meeting may be available but not guaranteed due to technology. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86465614986?pwd=nuNxaF5oTOyLYsmbTMqvaazUYzM64a.1  

Members of the Board of Park Commissioners 

Linda Parry, President 
 Ed Robison, Vice President    Shawn Jensen, Member-at-Large 
 Kip Clinton, Clerk     Mark Michel, Member-at-Large 
 
 
Regular Meeting – 7:00 PM 
 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Roll Call 
                                                                    Present    Excused Comment 

       Position 1 – Linda Parry 
      Position 2 – Shawn Jensen 
      Position 3 – Mark Michel 
      Position 4 – Ed Robison 
      Position 5 – Kip Clinton 
 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

4. Swearing in of Commissioners Linda Parry (Position 1) and Mark Michel (Position 
3) 
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5. Approval of Agenda 

 
6. Election of 2025 Board of Park Commissioners Officers  

 
7. Special Presentations  

a. None 
 

8. Public Comments:  Limited to 3 minutes per person.  Speaker will state name and their 
address.  If providing handouts, need to provide 10 copies for Commissioners and Staff. 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN BOARD MEETINGS – During a Special Meeting public 
comments are limited to items on the agenda only. 
 
During a Regular Meeting anyone may address any resolution for final consideration on 
the agenda.  Public comment on any other items on the agenda shall be at the discretion 
of the President.  To ensure equal opportunity for the public to comment, the President 
may impose a time limit on each speaker. 
 
Under no circumstance shall any person be allowed to address the board on matters in 
which the District or a District official is a litigant.  Speakers are requested to address 
the board with decorum.          
                    

9. Approval of the Minutes 
a. Regular Meeting, December 8, 2025 

 
10. Financial Report 

a. December 2025 
 

Total Expenditure: $178,617.61     
     
Accounts   Total EFT* Checks  
     
Accounts Payable $104,162.23  $1,306.41   3236-3265: $102,855.82  
Checking $0  $0   
Payroll $66,443.82  $66,443.82   
Pierce County  $7,875.00  $7,875.00                                                

Bank Service Fees $136.56 
                

$136.56   
     

Total Revenue: $45,592.46     
     
Other Revenue $4,557.75    
Zoo Trek $24,851.06    
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Property Levy $8,460.32    
Investment $7,718.84    
Leasehold Excise $4.49    
Timber Excise $0       
Tax Title Property 
Sales $0    

 
11. Executive Director’s Report 

 
12. Board Committee and Advisory Council Reports 

a. Land and Improvements Committee –  
b. Trail Committee – No meeting 

 
13. Unfinished Business 

a. Approval of Performance Evaluation for Executive Director 
 

14. Public Hearing  
a. Consideration if Key Pen Parks Should Endorse Peninsula School District 

Replacement Educational Program and Operations Levy (EP&O) Levy and 
Adoption of Resolution R 2026-01 

 
15. New Business 

a. Approval of Salary Range Changes for Selected Maintenance Positions 
b. Approval of Partnership Agreements with Red Barn Youth Center and Farm Tour 

(Key Peninsula Community Council) 
 

16. Executive Session 
a. Per RCW 42.30.110(1)(g) to Review Performance of a Public Employee 

 
17. Other Minor Matters 

 
18. Good of Order/Comments by Board Members 

 
19. Next Regular Meeting on February 9, 2026, at Station 47, Community Room, 1921 

Key Peninsula Hwy NW, Home, WA 
 

20. Adjournment  
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        Regular Meeting: January 12, 2026 

     Item # 6  

To:  Board of Park Commissioners 

From:  Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director 

Date:  January 12, 2026 

Subject: Nomination and Election of Officers for Board of Park Commissioners in 2026 

Background 
 
Per Article II, Section 2 of the Adopted By-Laws: 

Nomination of the officers shall be at the last regular Board meeting in the prior 
calendar year and at the first regular Board meeting in the new calendar year. 
Election of the officers shall be at the first regular Board meeting in the new 
calendar year upon which the newly elected officers shall immediately take office 
upon the conclusion of the voting by the Board of Park Commissioners. The term 
of office for all officers shall be for the subsequent twelve (12) months as required 
by RCW 35.61.120 and they shall continue in office until his or her successor is 
elected. Officers may, at the discretion of the Board, hold their respective officers 
for successive terms.  

 

During the Regular Meeting of December 8, 2025, the following individuals were nominated for Officers: 

President: Linda Parry 

Vice President: Ed Robison 

Clerk: Kip Clinton  

 

Recommended Action: Submit Any Additional Nominations for Board of Park Commissioners Officers 
and Vote for 2026 Officers. 
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    Meeting: January 12, 2026 

Item # 9 

To: Board of Park Commissioners 

From: Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director 

Date: January 12, 2026 

Subject: Approval of Minutes  

Background 

This is a routine item and includes the meeting minutes from the Regular Meeting on December 8, 2025.  

 

Recommended Action: Approve meeting minutes. 

 

Attachment 1: Minutes from the Regular Meeting, December 8, 2025 
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Key Peninsula Metropolitan Park District (Key Pen Parks) 

 
 DRAFT MINUTES  

Board of Park Commissioners 
Monday, December 8, 2025 @ 7:00 PM 

Meeting Room, Key Peninsula Fire District 16, Station No. 47 
1921 Key Peninsula Hwy NW, Home, WA 

 
 

1, 2, 3. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance & Roll Call 
Executive Director Tracey Perkosky called the meeting to order at 7:02 PM. 

 
Present:  President Linda Parry (via Zoom), Vice President Ed Robison, Clerk Kip Clinton (arrived 

at 7:04 PM), Commissioner Shawn Jensen, and Commissioner Mark Michel 
 
4. Meeting Agenda Approval 

Vice President Robison called for any objections to the current meeting agenda, hearing none the 
Meeting Agenda was approved with unanimous consent.  

 
5. Special Presentations 

Executive Director Perkosky gave an update on upcoming events. Clerk Clinton arrived during the 
special presentation.  

 
6. Public Comments   
 Ben Rasmussen spoke about the volunteer efforts for the disc golf course expansion and the remaining 

work to be completed by Key Pen Parks staff.  
  
 Anna Brones spoke about the efforts of the Key Center Commons Working Group and the Callahan 

property.  
 
 Anne Junod spoke about the outreach efforts of the Key Center Commons Working Group. 

 
7. Approval of Minutes 

a.  Regular Meeting of November 10, 2025 
 
Executive Director Perkosky referenced proposed edits emailed out by Commissioner Jensen.  
 
Recommended Action:  Approve Meeting Minutes  

 
MOTION: Clerk Clinton moved to approve the meeting minutes as edited. Seconded by  
Commissioner Michel. Motion carried 5-0. 
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8. Financial Report  
     a.  November 2025 
 Financial Report was provided in writing.  
 

Staff Recommendation:  Approve the November 2025 Financial Report consisting of: Accounts 
Payable Total $51,077.23 via EFT of $2,474.87 and check #’s 3212-3235 totaling $48,602.36; Payroll 
Total $73,074.24 via EFT; Bank Services Fees Total $173.18 via EFT and total revenues of 
$130,319.72. 

 
MOTION:  Commissioner Jensen moved approval of the November 2025 Financial Report 
consisting of: Accounts Payable Total $51,077.23 via EFT of $2,474.87 and check #’s 3212-3235 
totaling $48,602.36; Payroll Total $73,074.24 via EFT; Bank Services Fees Total $173.18 via 
EFT and total revenues of $130,319.72. Seconded by President Parry. Motion carried 5-0. 

 
9. Executive Director Report 

 Report was provided in writing. Executive Director Perkosky responded to questions on Home Park 
vandalism, audit timeline, Key Central Forest trail completion and community survey timeline.    

 
10. Board Committee and Advisory Council Reports  

a. Land and Improvements Committee – No meeting 
b. Trails Committee Update – No meeting 

 
11. Unfinished Business 

a.   Consideration and Adoption of Resolution R 2025-10 Adoption of Names for Various Trails in 360 
Trails                                          

  
Vice President Robison gave a brief overview and Executive Director Perkosky corrected a typo on 
the Resolution title referencing parks in lieu of trails.  

 
Recommended Action:  Adopt R 2025-10 Adoption of Names for Various Trails 

 
MOTION: Commissioner Michel moved approval of Resolution R 2025-10. Seconded by 
Commissioner Jensen. Motion carried 5-0. 

 
12. New Business 

  a.  Presentation on Peninsula School District Replacement Educational Program and Operations 
Levy (EP&O Levy) and Direction on Resolution of Support 

  
Executive Director Perkosky gave a brief overview of the item and then invited Krestin Bahr, 
Superintendent, and Michael Farmer, Chief of Schools to give a presentation on the item. They 
responded to questions on the inequity of field space and current rate of the EP&O Levy. 

 
Recommended Action:  Provide direction to bring resolution of support for Peninsula School 
District’s February 2026 Replacement Educational Programs and Operations (EP&O Levy) to the 
January meeting. 
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DIRECTION: Board requested that the Executive Director bring forward a resolution of support for 
a public hearing.  

 
b. Approval of Resolution R 2025-11, Adoption of 2026 Wage Matrix 

 
Executive Director Perkosky gave a short overview of the proposed Resolution. Board had a short  
discussion on the wage study, and the Executive Director will bring back a proposal in collaboration 
with the Human Resources Committee.  

 
Recommended Action:  Approve Resolution R 2025-11 and authorize a 2.8% increase for COLA per 
the Wage Matrix.  

 
MOTION: Commissioner Jensen moved approval of Resolution R 2025-11 which authorized a 2.8% 
COLA increase effective January 1, 2026. Seconded by Clerk Clinton. Motion carried 5-0. 

 
c. Approval to Order and Utilize Paper Checks on Payroll Account 

 
Executive Director Perkosky gave an overview of the item which would allow the use of checks, in 
lieu of electronic funds only, for the payroll account.  

 
Recommended Action:  Approve ordering and utilizing paper checks on the Payroll Account per 
established procedures.  

 
MOTION: Commissioner Michel moved to approve ordering and utilizing paper checks on the 
Payroll Account per established procedures. Seconded by Commissioner Jensen. Motion carried 5-0. 

 
d. Nomination of Officers for Board of Park Commissioners in 2026 

 
Vice President Robison gave an overview.   

 
Recommended Action:  Nominate Board of Park Commissioners Officers for voting and installation 
in January 2026.  

 
MOTION: Commissioner Michel nominated Linda Parry for President, Ed Robison for Vice 
President, and Kip Clinton for Clerk. Seconded by Commissioner Jensen. There were no other 
nominations. The process will continue at the January 2026 meeting per the by-laws.  

 
13. Other Minor Matters 

Commissioner Michel said that the Washington Student Cycling League was planning to return for an 
event on May 3, 2026.  
 

Clerk Clinton said that KPAC recommended approval of the Haley Park proposal.  
 

  

Board Packet Page 8



Page 4 of 4 
 

14. Good of Order/Comments by Board Members 
Vice President Robison commented that the Key Pen It Merry event was a great success! 
 
Board members extended holiday greetings to each other and the community.  
 
15. Next Regular Meeting on January 12, 2026, at Station 47, Community Room, 1921 Key      
Peninsula Hwy NW, Home, WA 
 
16. Adjournment 
 
Adjourn at 8:06 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted by Executive Director Perkosky.  

Disclaimer: Key Pen Parks minutes are not official until approved by the Board of Commissioners. 
Discrepancies or errors in the unofficial minutes may be corrected at the time the Board addresses and 
approves the minutes.  
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Meeting: January 12, 2026 

Item # 10a 

To: Board of Park Commissioners 

From: Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director 

Via: Laura Armstrong, Fiscal Specialist 

Date: January 12, 2026 

Subject: Approval of December 2025 Financial Report 

Background 

This report details the expenditures and revenues for the December 2025 Financial Report. 
Total Expenditure: $178,617.61   

Accounts  Total EFT* Checks 

Accounts Payable $104,162.23  $1,306.41   3236-3265: $102,855.82 
Checking $0  $0  
Payroll $66,443.82  $66,443.82  
Pierce County  $7,875.00  $7,875.00  
Bank Service Fees $136.56 $136.56  

Total Revenue: $45,592.46   

Other Revenue $4,557.75  
Zoo Trek $24,851.06  
Property Levy $8,460.32  
Investment $7,718.84  
Leasehold Excise $4.49  
Timber Excise $0    
Tax Title Property Sales $0  

*EFT = Electronic Funds Transfer

Staff Recommendation:  Approve the December 2025 Financial Report consisting of: Accounts Payable 
Total $104,162.23 via EFT of $1,306.41 and checks 3236-3265 of $102,855.82; Payroll Total $66,443.82 
via EFT; Pierce County Budget and Finance Total $7,875.00 via EFT; and Bank Services Fees Total 
$136.00 via EFT and total revenues of $45,592.46. 
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Attachment 1: Treasurer’s Report 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025 
Attachment 2: First Citizens Accounts Payable Account 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025 
Attachment 3: First Citizens Payroll Account 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025 
Attachment 4: Pierce County Check Register 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025 
Attachment 5: Transaction Journal 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025 
Attachment 6: Receipt Register 12/01/2025 to 12/31/2025 
 Attachment 7: Cash Flow YTD: January to December 2025 
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TREASURER'S REPORT
Fund Totals

Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 10:49:47 Date: 01/08/2026
12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 Page: 1

Claims Payroll Outstanding Adjusted
Fund Previous Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance Clearing Clearing Deposits Ending Balance

001 General Fund 5,447,497.21 45,592.46 178,617.61 5,314,472.06 40,446.05 0.00 0.00 5,354,918.11

5,447,497.21 45,592.46 178,617.61 5,314,472.06 40,446.05 0.00 0.00 5,354,918.11
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TREASURER'S REPORT
Account Totals

Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 10:49:47 Date: 01/08/2026
12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 Page: 2

Cash Accounts Beg Balance Deposits Withdrawals Ending Outstanding Rec Outstanding Exp Adj Balance

1 First Citizens Checking 4,961.34 4,557.75 35.00 9,484.09 0.00 0.00 9,484.09
2 First Citizens Payroll 173,104.19 0.00 66,483.82 106,620.37 0.00 0.00 106,620.37
3 Pierce County 4,974,720.15 41,034.71 7,875.00 5,007,879.86 0.00 0.00 5,007,879.86
5 First Citizens AP 294,711.53 0.00 104,223.79 190,487.74 0.00 40,446.05 230,933.79

Total Cash: 5,447,497.21 45,592.46 178,617.61 5,314,472.06 0.00 40,446.05 5,354,918.11

5,447,497.21 45,592.46 178,617.61 5,314,472.06 0.00 40,446.05 5,354,918.11
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TREASURER'S REPORT
Outstanding Vouchers

Key Peninsula Metro Parks District 12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 As Of: 12/31/2025 Date: 01/08/2026
Time: 10:49:47 Page: 3

Year Trans# Date Type Acct# War# Vendor Amount Memo

2025 1018 11/10/2025 Claims 5     3216 Evergreen Mountain Bike Alliance 197.47 Contracted service for 360 trails maintenance.
2025 1021 11/10/2025 Claims 5     3219 Key Peninsula Historical Society 1,250.00 Payment 2 of 2 for contracted services #25-29
2025 1022 11/10/2025 Claims 5     3220 Key Peninsula News 323.50 Upgrade charge for news paper ad from 1/4 page 

color to 1/2 page color.
2025 1101 12/12/2025 Claims 5     3250 Workcare Clinics, PLLC Occupational Medical 

Clinic of Tacoma
534.00 Employment physicals for Douglas, Bessent, and 

Harbaugh.

2025 1125 12/19/2025 Claims 5     3256 MaintainX 5,593.53 Maintain X Premium Plan renewal for Nov 29, 2025 
to Nov 29, 2026

2025 1134 12/30/2025 Claims 5     3262 Finance Department 12,332.22 2025 Auditor Election/Voter Election Cost 
Reimbursement.

2025 1135 12/30/2025 Claims 5     3263 Peninsula Light Company 1,290.26 Electric service fees for Volunteer Park, Home Park, 
Taylor Bay and Lavender Farm Park 3 houses.

2025 1136 12/30/2025 Claims 5     3264 US Bank 18,272.57 US Bank Statement for Dec 2025/Jan 2026 1 of 2.
2025 1137 12/31/2025 Claims 5     3265 SCJ Alliance 652.50 Contracted services for SCJ Project #24-000412

40,446.05

Fund Claims Payroll Total

001 General Fund 40,446.05 0.00 40,446.05

40,446.05 0.00 40,446.05
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TREASURER'S REPORT
Signature Page

Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 10:49:47 Date: 01/08/2026
12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 Page: 4

We the undersigned officer for the Key Peninsula Metropolitan Park District, have reviewed the foregoing report 
and acknowledge that to the best of our knowledge this report is accurate and true:

Signed:_____________________________________ Signed:____________________________________ 
                          Commissioner / Date                                                    Fiscal Specialist / Date                               
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  Accounts Payable Check Register
Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 11:05:18 Date: 01/08/2026

12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 Page: 1

Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

1084 12/08/2025 Claims 5 EFT P-Fleet; Fuel Cards 503.57 Fuel for 11-16-2025 to 11-30-2025

1123 12/19/2025 Claims 5 EFT P-Fleet; Fuel Cards 802.84 Fuel usage from 12-1-2025 to 
12-15-2025

1087 12/08/2025 Payroll 5      3236 Health Care Authority PEBB 
Health Insurance

8,429.85 Pay Cycle(s) 11/01/2025 To 
11/30/2025 - PEBB Health 
Insurance

1088 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3237 Compensation Connections LLC 2,585.00 Contract for HR services for 
October 2025

1089 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3238 Evergreen Mountain Bike Alliance 12,177.69 Contracted services for Gateway 
Park 360 trails work.

1090 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3239 Glen Cove Repair LLC 517.76 Maintenance work on 2022 Nissan
Frontier to replace batery and 
change oil.

1091 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3240 Harbor Wildwatch 4,500.00 Contracted services for Educational
events 7-11, 10-18, and 12-6-2025

1092 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3241 Hemley's Handy Kans 132.50 Rental of portable toilet for 360 
trails.

1093 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3242 Murreys Disposal Company 437.64 Trash pickup service at Gateway 
Park and Volunteer Park.

1094 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3243 Peninsula Light Company 2,049.43 Electric service fees for Volunteer 
Park, Home Park, Taylor Bay and 
Lavendar Farm houses.

1095 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3244 United Rentals 14.59 2-cyc oil

1096 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3245 Verizon Connect 250.37 Fleet GPS system

1097 12/08/2025 Claims 5      3246 Verizon Wireless 445.58 Cell phone service for all staff.

1098 12/12/2025 Claims 5      3247 Astound 185.01 Phone and internet service for 
Volunteer Park.

1099 12/12/2025 Claims 5      3248 Evergreen Mountain Bike Alliance 3,236.66 Final Invoice for contracted 
services on 360 Trails Maintenance.

1100 12/12/2025 Claims 5      3249 Hemley's Handy Kans 515.00 3 Current Invoices for portable 
toilets at GW 360 trails and Key 
Center Forest.  Includes 1 invoice 
for rental portable toilet for Key 
Central Forest never received from 
April 2025

1101 12/12/2025 Claims 5      3250 Workcare Clinics, PLLC 
Occupational Medical Clinic of 
Tacoma

534.00 Employment physicals for Douglas,
Bessent, and Harbaugh.

1102 12/12/2025 Claims 5      3251 Peninsula School District 3,500.00 PSD Performance Drone Team 
Event for Key Pen Parks.

1103 12/12/2025 Claims 5      3252 SCJ Alliance 2,660.25 Contracted services for SCJ Project 
#83530

1104 12/12/2025 Claims 5      3253 US Bank 11,058.82 US Bank statement 12-08-2025

1105 12/12/2025 Claims 5      3254 Washington Water Service 134.13 Water service for Gateway Park.

1124 12/19/2025 Claims 5      3255 Nikolas C Carson 175.00 Per diem for 2025 WA Weed 
conference for herbicide license 
and CEU's in Wanatchee WA 
11-4-2025 to 11-7-2025

1125 12/19/2025 Claims 5      3256 MaintainX 5,593.53 Maintain X Premium Plan renewal 
for Nov 29, 2025 to Nov 29, 2026

1126 12/19/2025 Claims 5      3257 PCRCD, LLC 413.42 Trash taken to purdy dump for 
noxious weeds and additional 
garbage cleanup.

1127 12/19/2025 Claims 5      3258 Peninsula Light Company 549.64 Electric service fees for Gateway 
Park.

1128 12/19/2025 Claims 5      3259 Simplot Turf & Horticulture 5,967.12 Grass seed and 40 (50 lbs) Bags of 
21-3-40%XCU W/Surge for 
Gateway Park.
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  Accounts Payable Check Register
Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 11:05:18 Date: 01/08/2026

12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 Page: 2

Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

1129 12/19/2025 Claims 5      3260 State Auditors 4,103.45 Accountability Audit for Audit 
Period: 2023 - 2024.

1130 12/19/2025 Claims 5      3261 Kathleen Weller 141.83 Refund for repairs paid for by 
tenent to A-Fix Company 
regarding Oven repair at the 
Lavender Farm Caretakers house. 
Approved by Parks and Facility's 
manager.

1134 12/30/2025 Claims 5      3262 Finance Department 12,332.22 2025 Auditor Election/Voter 
Election Cost Reimbursement.

1135 12/30/2025 Claims 5      3263 Peninsula Light Company 1,290.26 Electric service fees for Volunteer 
Park, Home Park, Taylor Bay and 
Lavender Farm Park 3 houses.

1136 12/30/2025 Claims 5      3264 US Bank 18,272.57 US Bank Statement for Dec 
2025/Jan 2026 1 of 2.

1137 12/31/2025 Claims 5      3265 SCJ Alliance 652.50 Contracted services for SCJ Project 
#24-000412

001 General Fund 104,162.23
Claims: 95,732.38

104,162.23 Payroll: 8,429.85
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  Payroll Account Check Register
Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 11:06:19 Date: 01/08/2026

12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 Page: 1

Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

1071 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 2,669.17 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1072 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,138.76 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1073 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 2,233.21 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1074 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,624.16 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1075 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 960.31 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1076 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 295.50 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1077 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 3,158.44 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1078 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,720.88 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1079 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,463.20 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1080 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 295.50 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1081 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 3,457.57 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1082 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,105.87 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1083 12/10/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,776.82 11-16-2026 to 11-30-2025
1085 12/08/2025 Payroll 2 EFT EFTPS 6,446.68 941 Deposit for Pay Cycle(s) 

12/10/2025 - 12/10/2025
1086 12/08/2025 Payroll 2 EFT WA State Department of 

Retiremen
6,267.54 Pay Cycle(s) 11/25/2025 To 

12/10/2025 - PERS2; Pay Cycle(s) 
11/25/2025 To 12/10/2025 - 
PERS3

1107 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 3,029.79 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1108 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,638.62 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1109 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,138.77 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1110 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 2,233.21 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1111 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 147.76 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1112 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,741.03 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1113 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,774.09 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1114 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,687.03 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1115 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,172.53 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1116 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 3,158.44 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1117 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,693.47 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1118 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 1,463.20 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1119 12/24/2025 Payroll 2 EFT 3,457.57 12-01-2025 to 12-15-2025
1120 12/18/2025 Payroll 2 EFT EFTPS 6,989.85 941 Deposit for Pay Cycle(s) 

12/24/2025 - 12/24/2025
1121 12/18/2025 Payroll 2 EFT United Concordia 464.20 Pay Cycle(s) 12/01/2025 To 

12/31/2025 - United Concordia   
(2)

1122 12/18/2025 Payroll 2 EFT VSP 40.65 Pay Cycle(s) 12/01/2025 To 
12/31/2025 - Vsp

001 General Fund 66,443.82

66,443.82 Payroll: 66,443.82
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Pierce County Check Register
Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 11:06:57 Date: 01/08/2026

12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 Page: 1

Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

1142 12/31/2025 Claims 3 EFT Pierce County Budget and 
Finance

7,875.00 Debt Service interest paid for 2025

001 General Fund 7,875.00
Claims: 7,875.00

7,875.00
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TRANSACTION JOURNAL
Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 10:01:28 Date: 01/08/2026

12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 Page: 1
Receipt #

Trans Date Redeemed Acct # Chk # Type InterFund # Vendor Amount Memo

1138 12/31/202512/31/2025 1 Ser Chge First Citizens 35.00 Bank service fees for check scanning.

576 80 49 008 Banking Fees 001 General Fund 35.00 Bank service fees for check scanning.

1139 12/31/202512/31/2025 2 Ser Chge First Citizens 40.00 Bank service fees for Positive Pay 
ACH/Check processing service.

576 80 49 008 Banking Fees 001 General Fund 40.00 Bank service fees for Positive Pay 
ACH/Check processing service.

1140 12/31/202512/31/2025 5 Ser Chge Bank Service fees for Positive Pay Fraud Preventio61.56 Bank Service fees for Positive Pay 
Fraud Prevention and ACH (EFT)/ 
Check aprovals for both Payroll and 
Accounts Payable accounts.

576 80 49 008 Banking Fees 001 General Fund 61.56 Bank Service fees for Positive Pay Fraud 
Prevention and ACH (EFT)/ Check 
aprovals for both Payroll and Accounts 
Payable accounts.

Records Printed: 3 Adjustments: 0.00
Beginning Balance: 0.00
Revenues: 0.00
Warrant Expenditures: 0.00
Non Warrant Expenditures: 136.56
Interfund Transfers: 0.00
Redemptions: 0.00
Deposits: 0.00
Withdrawals: 0.00
Stop Payments: 0.00

RevenuesFund Adjustments Beg Bal War Exp N War Exp IT In IT Out Stop Pmts

001 General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 136.56 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 136.56 0.00 0.00 0.00
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RECEIPT REGISTER
Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 10:04:32 Date: 01/08/2026

12/01/2025 To: 12/31/2025 Page: 1

Trans Date Type Rec # CR # Acct# Claimant Amount Memo

1067 12/03/2025 Tr Rec 2863 2373 1 The Snack Shack 390.68 Rent December 2025 for the 
Volunteer Park concession 
building.

1068 12/03/2025 Tr Rec 2864 2374 1 Tracey L Perkosky 1,273.87 Rent, electric and Leasehold tax 
December 2025 for the Gateway
Park House

1069 12/03/2025 Tr Rec 2865 2375 1 Kyle Armstrong 768.20 Rent, electric and Leasehold tax 
December 2025 for Taylorbay 
Caretaker house.

1070 12/03/2025 Tr Rec 2866 2376 1 Kathleen Weller 1,125.00 Rent, electric and Leasehold tax 
December 2025 for Lavender 
Farm Caretaker house.

1106 12/16/2025 Tr Rec 2867 2377 1 The Emily Hall Tremaine Foundation 1,000.00 Donation from the EMily Hall 
Tremaine Foundation Inc to 
benefit the Park District.

1141 12/31/2025 Tr Rec 2868 3 Pierce County Budget and Finance 8,460.32 Property Tax of $8,241.20 and 
delinquent years of $219.12.

1143 12/31/2025 Tr Rec 2873 3 Pierce County Budget and Finance 7,718.84 Investment Interest
1144 12/31/2025 Tr Rec 2874 3 Pierce County Budget and Finance 24,851.06 Zoo Trek
1145 12/31/2025 Tr Rec 2875 3 Pierce County Budget and Finance 4.49 Leasehold Excise Tax

310 Taxes 33,315.87
360 Long Terms 12,276.59

001 General Fund 45,592.46

45,592.46

Board Packet Page 21



2025 CASH FLOW - YEAR TO DATE
Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 10:48:54 Date: 01/08/2026

Page: 1

February001 General Fund January March April May June July August September October November December Total Budgeted Amt %

311 10 00 000 Taxes, Real & Personal Property5,072.18 28,160.39 91,547.51 611,056.75 115,061.92 13,814.88 5,538.67 8,852.23 22,900.93 562,354.69 86,237.06 8,460.32 1,559,057.53 1,556,322.00 100%
313 17 00 000 Taxes, Zoo Trek Excise Tax 8,513.26 27,202.25 21,604.72 20,597.87 25,055.23 23,147.62 25,572.95 26,112.75 26,443.90 25,277.83 26,286.58 24,851.06 280,666.02 275,000.00 102%
317 20 00 000 Taxes, Leasehold Excise Tax 0.00 76.55 0.00 0.00 91.05 0.00 0.00 97.16 6.62 14.63 78.88 4.49 369.38 500.00 74%
317 40 00 000 Taxes, Forest Excise Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,723.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,291.07 0.00 9,014.57 1,000.00 901%
318 00 00 000 Other Tax (REET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 0%

310 Taxes 13,585.44 55,439.19 113,152.23 631,654.62 142,931.70 36,962.50 31,111.62 35,062.14 49,351.45 587,647.15 118,893.59 33,315.87 1,849,107.50 2,082,822.00 89%

334 02 70 001 Pierce County Parks Conservation Futures0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 0%

330 Intergovernmental Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500,000.00 0%

345 00 80 000 PIF (Park Impact Fees) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650,000.00 0%
347 60 00 003 Program Fees,  Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 1,000.00 60%

340 Park Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 651,000.00 0%

361 11 00 000 Investment Interest 22,346.99 7,680.95 8,490.53 8,316.73 8,494.53 8,251.91 8,583.76 8,605.14 8,187.54 8,323.63 7,653.88 7,718.84 112,654.43 85,000.00 133%
362 40 00 004 S&F Rentals, 360 Field / Gateway/ Pavillion566.82 636.00 8,491.49 1,942.13 3,525.57 2,059.92 2,116.33 1,073.18 1,083.16 74.48 0.00 0.00 21,569.08 23,000.00 94%
362 40 00 005 S&F Rentals, Home Park Picnic Shelter0.00 0.00 0.00 59.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 59.52 0.00 0%
362 40 00 006 S&F Rentals, Volunteer Park Shelter0.00 2,506.84 0.00 565.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,072.03 0.00 0%
362 50 00 001 S&F Rentals, Concessions Building390.68 390.68 616.36 616.36 616.36 616.36 616.36 616.36 390.68 390.68 390.68 390.68 6,042.24 7,000.00 86%
362 50 00 002 S&F Rentals, Gateway House Rent Fees1,271.47 1,270.54 1,347.24 1,250.02 1,254.70 2,434.44 0.00 1,195.19 1,196.37 1,193.59 1,211.29 1,273.87 14,898.72 14,400.00 103%
362 50 00 004 S&F Rentals, Sportsfields 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,334.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,334.19 10,700.00 69%
362 50 00 005 S&F Rental, Taylor Bay Caretaker768.20 768.20 768.20 1,696.40 0.00 768.20 768.20 768.20 768.20 768.20 768.20 768.20 9,378.40 9,180.00 102%
367 00 00 000 Contributions & Donations1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 2,200.00 500.00 440%
367 00 00 001 Event Sponsorship Funds 0.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,700.00 4,000.00 168%
367 00 00 051 Rent for Wright Bliss Caretaker1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 13,500.00 13,500.00 100%
369 10 00 000 Other Miscellaneous Revenues - Sale Of Scrap And Junk - Other Costs Allocations0.00 0.00 0.00 8,077.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,077.12 0.00 0%
369 91 00 000 Other Revenue 0.00 0.00 369.58 336.40 0.00 52.54 0.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 277.08 0.00 1,105.60 2,000.00 55%
369 91 01 000 Usage Of Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,142,371.00 0%
382 10 00 000 Refundable Deposits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0%

360 Long Terms 27,469.16 17,878.21 21,208.40 23,984.87 15,016.16 15,308.37 13,209.65 16,583.07 20,355.14 11,875.58 11,426.13 12,276.59 206,591.33 2,312,151.00 9%

FUND REVENUES: 41,054.60 73,317.40 134,360.63 655,639.49 158,547.86 52,270.87 44,321.27 51,645.21 69,706.59 599,522.73 130,319.72 45,592.46 2,056,298.83 6,545,973.00 31%

576 80 10 001 Commissioner Wages 805.00 1,288.00 966.00 322.00 1,610.00 805.00 483.00 1,288.00 644.00 483.00 644.00 805.00 10,143.00 21,413.00 47%
576 80 10 002 Administrative Wages 21,339.42 24,923.25 25,785.29 25,119.67 25,666.02 24,259.28 25,467.98 25,595.15 24,580.78 24,978.05 25,405.62 23,051.60 296,172.11 320,000.00 93%
576 80 10 003 Administrative OT 0.00 16.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.08 32.16 500.00 6%
576 80 10 004 Park Operations Wages 16,344.77 32,996.43 31,813.09 33,911.24 35,875.88 34,043.12 43,955.90 40,215.22 35,985.54 38,076.20 38,339.70 33,953.09 415,510.18 600,000.00 69%
576 80 10 005 Park Operations OT 177.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.47 401.27 13.47 177.10 49.65 0.00 1,389.33 0.00 2,221.81 3,500.00 63%
576 80 10 006 Park Operation Holiday Worked0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 91.35 0.00 35.48 0.00 82.80 109.62 319.25 0.00 0%
576 80 20 001 Commissioner Personnel Benefits100.13 98.52 73.88 62.51 123.15 61.56 70.27 98.50 49.25 61.36 49.25 61.57 909.95 2,000.00 45%
576 80 20 002 Administrative Benefits 6,337.51 6,125.24 5,911.78 7,159.62 6,622.13 6,174.40 7,717.92 5,252.24 5,085.97 6,573.87 5,187.55 -7,822.31 60,325.92 145,000.00 42%
576 80 20 003 Admin OT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.23 1.23 0.00 0%
576 80 20 004 Park Facilities - Personnel Benefits13,047.91 8,365.97 11,907.94 17,401.68 19,340.10 13,312.76 22,683.89 16,584.69 11,954.23 24,077.53 13,395.24 11,895.86 183,967.80 330,000.00 56%
576 80 20 005 Park Facilities- OT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.04 13.54 3.80 17.73 106.28 0.00 142.39 0.00 0%
576 80 20 006 Uniforms/Safety Gear - Personnel Benefits0.00 505.83 487.61 38.23 312.21 518.44 6.98 0.00 2.71 426.44 6.33 209.94 2,514.72 2,500.00 101%
576 80 31 001 Office Supplies 85.77 282.93 9.72 3.52 311.20 774.95 138.44 1,543.69 184.94 2,061.90 42.52 1,282.52 6,722.10 6,750.00 100%
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2025 CASH FLOW - YEAR TO DATE
Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 10:48:54 Date: 01/08/2026

Page: 2

February001 General Fund January March April May June July August September October November December Total Budgeted Amt %

576 80 31 002 Maintenance Supplies 545.08 3,617.67 13,370.39 3,473.71 1,375.22 11,017.70 4,838.10 4,588.00 19,044.72 12,077.46 5,802.94 26,133.49 105,884.48 124,150.00 85%
576 80 31 003 Equipment Maintenance Supplies0.00 0.00 0.00 852.53 31.88 35.99 0.00 1,902.01 144.18 72.31 261.71 1,110.08 4,410.69 1,500.00 294%
576 80 31 004 Maintenance office Supplies 0.00 206.52 533.16 -150.67 135.22 46.42 43.63 72.00 64.36 73.48 371.01 191.08 1,586.21 1,500.00 106%
576 80 31 140 Supplies, Special Events Non-Revenue0.00 42.03 590.34 1,703.83 101.76 1,171.68 904.66 857.38 637.37 2,057.06 1,650.54 426.05 10,142.70 9,925.00 102%
576 80 32 000 Park Operations Fuel 667.52 1,142.05 1,343.72 1,518.89 1,791.49 1,840.90 1,845.08 2,008.21 1,076.23 1,871.25 2,518.47 1,306.41 18,930.22 24,000.00 79%
576 80 35 000 Small Tools & Equipment - Maintenance0.00 0.00 0.00 139.00 0.00 419.13 174.89 1,564.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,059.43 4,357.27 8,185.00 53%
576 80 41 000 Professional Services, Marketing2,109.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 1,230.78 1,149.49 0.00 0.00 323.50 0.00 4,962.77 5,200.00 95%
576 80 41 001 Professional Services, Consulant2,760.00 435.00 28,799.25 10,485.75 0.00 3,129.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,466.75 0.00 5,897.75 54,973.50 35,000.00 157%
576 80 41 002 Professional Services, Financial (Audit, Springbrook)16,022.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 834.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,729.40 4,103.45 25,689.65 31,250.00 82%
576 80 41 004 Professional Services, Legal 199.50 1,111.00 1,440.00 496.00 0.00 128.00 768.00 897.00 0.00 2,936.17 160.00 0.00 8,135.67 15,000.00 54%
576 80 41 005 Administrative Contracted Services513.00 1,798.50 178.00 2,250.00 0.00 178.00 411.50 1,250.00 196.50 231.50 4,970.61 5,089.50 17,067.11 19,500.00 88%
576 80 41 008 Professional Services, Arborist 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0%
576 80 41 009 Election Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,332.22 12,332.22 25,000.00 49%
576 80 41 015  Maintenance Contracted Services0.00 2,686.41 1,131.91 0.00 0.00 852.83 651.76 0.00 2,076.37 936.95 197.47 15,414.35 23,948.05 24,000.00 100%
576 80 41 025 Event Contracted Services 0.00 577.11 0.00 2,012.50 22.46 750.00 7,366.85 1,542.08 0.00 3,126.26 700.00 3,500.00 19,597.26 20,600.00 95%
576 80 42 001 Communications, Phones, Internet, Postage657.40 836.65 804.26 780.98 769.98 778.31 751.11 848.55 750.17 750.61 657.90 797.39 9,183.31 12,645.00 73%
576 80 43 001 Travel, Commissioners 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 130.00 0.00 0.00 130.00 250.00 52%
576 80 43 002 Travel, Admin Staff 0.00 456.97 559.33 227.26 0.00 488.65 0.00 5.50 11.00 332.01 5.50 0.00 2,086.22 4,550.00 46%
576 80 43 003 Travel, Maintenance 0.00 5.50 0.00 0.00 457.17 0.00 0.00 9.50 0.00 10.82 0.00 594.76 1,077.75 2,950.00 37%
576 80 44 001 Taxes And Operation Assessments0.00 0.00 0.00 342.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 342.72 750.00 46%
576 80 45 000 Equipment Rental, Admin 128.77 120.07 1,301.33 105.70 105.70 230.93 303.79 82.61 241.04 389.72 105.70 0.00 3,115.36 1,975.00 158%
576 80 45 001 Equipment Rental Maintenance375.00 352.50 242.50 210.00 367.50 562.50 860.00 500.00 367.50 1,885.00 416.10 647.50 6,786.10 14,750.00 46%
576 80 45 002 Equipment Rental Events 0.00 0.00 441.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,445.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,886.50 5,720.00 33%
576 80 46 000 Insurance, General Liability 0.00 0.00 0.00 516.00 0.00 0.00 43,205.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,721.00 67,000.00 65%
576 80 47 000 Utility Services, For All Parks4,582.72 3,406.61 3,847.82 1,591.91 3,404.94 3,100.55 4,461.37 3,108.68 1,396.86 3,216.74 2,716.40 4,874.52 39,709.12 56,275.00 71%
576 80 47 001   Utility Services, For Illegal Dumping0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0%
576 80 48 000 Repairs & Maintenance, General Parks788.24 415.54 421.33 2,844.73 265.27 2,347.66 7,612.66 4,156.61 283.48 7,313.06 5,800.17 960.70 33,209.45 73,860.00 45%
576 80 49 001 Licenses, Permits,Subscriptions Admin3,934.94 432.83 271.95 157.83 580.93 145.76 874.53 448.99 966.84 155.14 0.00 2,538.56 10,508.30 8,945.00 117%
576 80 49 002 Licenses, Permits,Subscriptions Maintenance216.33 133.22 363.22 133.22 752.25 314.73 362.51 414.96 414.96 414.96 695.57 6,173.08 10,389.01 8,240.00 126%
576 80 49 003  Licenses, Permits,Subscriptions Events1,883.51 310.74 1,504.29 41.08 447.96 108.37 46.49 103.37 110.24 46.49 333.37 46.49 4,982.40 4,770.00 104%
576 80 49 004 Other Expenses 173.00 18.40 0.00 373.50 58.43 70.00 0.00 196.23 15.00 0.00 45.00 0.00 949.56 2,000.00 47%
576 80 49 006 Training, Administrative Staff 0.00 4,255.00 300.00 300.00 500.00 300.00 300.00 0.00 595.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,550.00 6,240.00 105%
576 80 49 007 Training, Maintenance Staff 0.00 0.00 170.80 350.00 1,155.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 1,199.00 0.00 51.50 3,326.30 6,625.00 50%
576 80 49 008 Banking Fees 0.00 145.00 160.00 160.00 171.00 172.00 240.00 287.99 280.78 198.00 173.18 136.56 2,124.51 1,300.00 163%

576 Parks 93,794.24 97,107.57 134,730.41 115,084.94 102,368.32 108,539.89 178,717.55 118,207.11 107,648.95 139,646.82 117,283.16 157,949.07 1,471,078.03 2,071,318.00 71%

582 10 00 000 Refund Deposits - Other Costs Allocations0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0%
589 30 00 000 Other Non-Expenditures - Other Costs Allocations Leasehold2,083.29 0.00 0.00 2,118.30 0.00 0.00 2,176.26 0.00 0.00 2,147.28 0.00 0.00 8,525.13 11,000.00 78%

580 Non-Expenditures 2,083.29 0.00 0.00 2,118.30 0.00 0.00 2,176.26 0.00 0.00 2,147.28 0.00 0.00 8,525.13 12,000.00 71%

591 76 70 000 G.O. Bond Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 100%
592 76 83 000 G.O. Bond Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,875.00 16,625.00 16,625.00 100%
594 76 61 000 Capital Expenditures/Expenses Land Acquisition0.00 0.00 0.00 544.00 0.00 178,408.89 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 203,952.89 2,270,000.00 9%
594 76 61 025 Capital Expenditures -PIF (Park Impact Fees)0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 650,000.00 0%
594 76 62 001 Capital Improvements Master Planning0.00 12,070.00 6,810.00 8,675.00 19,998.50 0.00 5,985.00 0.00 17,140.00 0.00 8,200.00 0.00 78,878.50 185,000.00 43%
594 76 62 020 Capital Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,012.09 0.00 10,322.71 7,709.23 117,482.68 82,270.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 221,797.68 992,530.00 22%
594 76 62 024 Capital Expenditures - REET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 0%
594 76 63 001 Capital Expenditures/Expenses - KPP Grant0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,600.00 0.00 0.00 22,882.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,482.83 35,000.00 99%
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Page: 3

February001 General Fund January March April May June July August September October November December Total Budgeted Amt %

594 76 64 001 Capital Equipment - Maintenance0.00 121.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,185.79 0.00 0.00 27,307.07 28,500.00 96%

594 Capital Expenditures 0.00 12,191.28 6,810.00 13,231.09 31,598.50 232,481.60 38,694.23 140,365.51 99,410.97 27,185.79 8,200.00 7,875.00 618,043.97 4,462,655.00 14%

FUND EXPENDITURES: 95,877.53 109,298.85 141,540.41 130,434.33 133,966.82 341,021.49 219,588.04 258,572.62 207,059.92 168,979.89 125,483.16 165,824.07 2,097,647.13 6,545,973.00 32%

FUND GAIN/LOSS: -54,822.93 -35,981.45 -7,179.78 525,205.16 24,581.04 -288,750.62 -175,266.77 -206,927.41 -137,353.33 430,542.84 4,836.56 -120,231.61 -41,348.30

FUND NET POSITION: -54,822.93 -90,804.38 -97,984.16 427,221.00 451,802.04 163,051.42 -12,215.35 -219,142.76 -356,496.09 74,046.75 78,883.31 -41,348.30
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2025 FUND TOTALS
Key Peninsula Metro Parks District Time: 10:48:54 Date: 01/08/2026

Page: 4

FebruaryREVENUES January March April May June July August September October November December Total Bud Amt %

001 General Fund 41,054.60 73,317.40 134,360.63 655,639.49 158,547.86 52,270.87 44,321.27 51,645.21 69,706.59 599,522.73 130,319.72 45,592.46 2,056,298.83 6,545,973.00 31%

41,054.60 73,317.40 134,360.63 655,639.49 158,547.86 52,270.87 44,321.27 51,645.21 69,706.59 599,522.73 130,319.72 45,592.46 2,056,298.83 6,545,973.00 31%

FebruaryEXPENDITURES January March April May June July August September October November December Total Bud Amt %

001 General Fund 95,877.53 109,298.85 141,540.41 130,434.33 133,966.82 341,021.49 219,588.04 258,572.62 207,059.92 168,979.89 125,483.16 165,824.07 2,097,647.13 6,545,973.00 32%

95,877.53 109,298.85 141,540.41 130,434.33 133,966.82 341,021.49 219,588.04 258,572.62 207,059.92 168,979.89 125,483.16 165,824.07 2,097,647.13 6,545,973.00 32%

GAIN/LOSS: -54,822.93 -35,981.45 -7,179.78 525,205.16 24,581.04 -288,750.62 -175,266.77 -206,927.41 -137,353.33 430,542.84 4,836.56 -120,231.61 -41,348.30

NET POSITION: -54,822.93 -90,804.38 -97,984.16 427,221.00 451,802.04 163,051.42 -12,215.35 -219,142.76 -356,496.09 74,046.75 78,883.31 -41,348.30
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          Regular Meeting: January 12, 2026 

  Item # 11 

To:  Board of Park Commissioners 

From:  Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director 

Date:  January 12, 2026 

Subject: Executive Director’s Report 

 
Key Central Forest: Partial Closure Still in Effect 
The logging work is completed and DNR is now working with the road/trail repair subcontractor on both 
sides of the park.  The high rain amounts in December have impacted the timeline and now that the 
holiday season and vacations are over, DNR is working on getting revised timeline to us.  
 
Maintenance Updates 
Our area was hit with several atmospheric rivers beginning December 8th and lasting throughout most of 
the month of December, with us receiving about 6 inches of rain leaving the ground highly saturated. The 
team had 2 trees down in 360 Trails, 2 trees fully down and 1 partially down in Volunteer Park, 5 trees 
fully down and 1 partially down in Key Central Forest, 2 trees full down in Rocky Creek, 3 trees fully 
down and 1 partially down in Maple Hollow, and 1 tree down in Minter Creek Nature Preserve. That’s a 
total of 15 trees down and 3 partially down. Our parks, in general, are still quite wet with soggy grassy 
areas, the upper field for disc golf in Volunteer Park is particularly muddy, and most of our trails still 
have some lingering drainage issues. Parks & Facilities Manager Kreman is putting together a schedule to 
address these issues before more rain comes.  
 
When time allows, the team has been working on repairing the “upper trail” between Field 2 and Key 
Peninsula Hwy.  The old boards are being removed and replaced; then new gravel will be added. The 
shrubs will also get some limited additional pruning, before additional work in the spring. Disc golf final 
items are scheduled to be completed by the end of January.  
 
Additional vandalism occurred at Home Park overnight on December 30th with the wires ripped out and 
stolen from the main electrical panel. The repair cost is $3,000 including some new fencing/prevention 
measures. The Executive Director is working on a meeting with Pierce County Sheriff staff to discuss the 
concerns. We also had an individual at Gateway Park who was locked in after hours, grind the lock off 
instead of calling for assistance that same night.  
 
Other Items of Note 

• The 2023-2024 Accountability Audit was completed with the Exit Meeting on December 19, 
2025, with Commissioners Parry and Jensen attending.   

• Executive Director and Peninsula School District are working on a drone show in 
January/February as a part of their new program with the student meeting on January 8, 2026.  

• Held interviews for Project Manager and Volunteer and Outreach Manager, working with a 
finalist for the Volunteer and Outreach Manager position.  
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• All staff received their end-of-year performance reviews 
• Gate closer position will be posted in January. 
• Budget updated for 2026; Pavillion rental software now available for 2026 rentals. 
• Civic Center floor repairs are finally completed.  The required signage still needs to be installed.  

Initial discussions are underway for how to strengthen the partnership between our organizations.  
• Executive Director is meeting quarterly with nearby Park Directors (January 9), a local leadership 

luncheon (January 29), and KP Council Open House (January 15). She attended the Civic Center 
Board Meeting on December 18, 2025.   
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         Meeting: January 12, 2026 

Item # 13a 

To: Board of Park Commissioners 

From: Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director 

Date: January 12, 2026 

Subject: Consideration if Key Pen Parks Should Endorse Peninsula School District Replacement 
Educational Program and Operations Levy (EP&O) Levy and Adoption of Resolution R 2026-01 

 

Background 

During the December 8, 2025, Regular Meeting, the Board of Park Commissioners heard a presentation 
by Krestin Bahr, Superintendent, and Michael Farmer, Chief of Schools, from the Peninsula School 
District (PSD) on their upcoming Replacement Educational Programs and Operations (EP&O Levy).  

The levy replaces the expiring EP&O Levy approved by voters in 2023. Per PSD, the levy accounts for 
about 17% of the district’s overall budget and allows them to invest in rigorous academic curriculum, 
instructional materials, and programs to help students succeed. Levy funds will provide targeted help for 
students who need it and additional teachers and staff to support academics, arts, music, and student 
enrichment.  

Key Pen Parks has previously supported, via a Resolution, PSD’s February 2020 EP&O Replacement 
Levy, April 2018 Proposition 1 Capital Projects Bond,  February 2019 Proposition 1 Bonds to Reduce 
Elementary School Overcrowding and Improve Safety, and 2012 Replacement EP&O Levy.  
 
Following the presentation and discussion, the Board of Park Commissioners directed the Executive 
Director to bring back a proposed resolution of support for a public hearing.  
 

Recommended Action: Provide direction on next steps including approval of Resolution R 2026-01 

Attachment 1: Staff Report from December 8, 2025, Regular Meeting #12a 

Attachment 2: Resolution R 2026-01: A Resolution of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Key 
Peninsula Metropolitan Park District to Endorse the February 10, 2026, Peninsula School District 
Educational Programs and Operations Replacement Levy 
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         Meeting: December 8, 2025 

Item # 12b 

To: Board of Park Commissioners 

From: Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director 

Date: December 8, 2025 

Subject: Presentation on Peninsula School District Replacement Educational Program and Operations 
Levy (EP&O Levy) and Direction on Resolution of Support 

Background 

Peninsula School District (PSD) has requested the opportunity to give a presentation on their upcoming 
Replacement Educational Programs and Operations (EP&O Levy). More information on the proposed 
levy is on the School District’s website at https://www.psd401.net/levy.  

This summary was copied from the website as an overview of PSD’s proposal 

“The Replacement Educational Programs and Operations Levy is critical to maintaining programs at 
our local schools. 

The levy funds continued investment in programs, staff, and student resources that are not fully funded by 
state funding. Some examples include; 

• Educators, including teachers and specialists; 
• School and district support staff, including grounds, maintenance, secretarial, 

paraeducators, and nutrition services;  
• School safety officers; 
• Custodians; 
• Technology support; 
• Athletics and sports teams; 
• After-school activities; 
• Arts and music; 
• Early learning; 
• Highly capable; 
• Preventative maintenance; 
• Transportation; and 
• Curriculum updates. 

 
The levy replaces the expiring EP&O Levy approved by voters in 2023. The levy accounts for about 
17% of the district’s overall budget. 

The levy allows the district to invest in rigorous academic curriculum, instructional materials, and 
programs to help students succeed. Levy funds will provide targeted help for students who need it and 
additional teachers and staff to support academics, arts, music, and student enrichment.  

All levy funds approved by PSD voters stay in our school district.” 
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Presenters for PSD: 
Krestin Bahr, Superintendent 
Michael Farmer, Chief of Schools 
 
Key Pen Parks has previously supported, via a Resolution, PSD’s February 2020 EP&O Replacement 
Levy, April 2018 Proposition 1 Capital Projects Bond,  February 2019 Proposition 1 Bonds to Reduce 
Elementary School Overcrowding and Improve Safety, and 2012 Replacement EP&O Levy.  
 

Recommended Action: Provide direction to bring resolution of support for Peninsula School District’s 
February 2026 Replacement Educational Programs and Operations (EP&O Levy) to the January meeting 
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Key Peninsula Metropolitan Park District 

Dba Key Pen Parks 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Resolution No R 2026-01 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS OF THE KEY PENINSULA 
METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT TO ENDORSE THE FEBRUARY 10, 2026, PENINSULA  
SCHOOL DISTRICT EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS AND OPERATIONS REPLACEMENT  

LEVY   
  

WHEREAS, the Peninsula School District is an award-winning school district that provides necessary 
and essential educational and recreational opportunities to children and young adults within the Key 
Peninsula Metropolitan Park District’s jurisdiction; and  

WHEREAS, representatives of Peninsula School District provided an in-depth presentation on the 
proposed Educational Programs and Operations Levy Replacement during the Regular Meeting of 
December 8, 2025; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Park Commissioners believe the Educational Programs and Operations 
Replacement Levy is important to the residents of our community by, among other things, allowing the 
Peninsula School District to support and augment the goals of Key Pen Parks in enhancing the 
recreational opportunities for our children and young adults.    

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Park Commissioners of Key Pen Parks 
endorses the Peninsula School District February 10, 2026, Educational Programs and Operations 
Replacement Levy.   
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Park Commissioners for Key Pen Parks at a Regular 
Meeting held at Key Peninsula Fire District Station 47, 1921 Key Peninsula Hwy NW, Home WA, this 
12th day of January 2026. 
 
 
Attest:      Key Peninsula Metropolitan Park District 
      Board of Park Commissioners 
      Pierce County, Washington  
 
 
____________________          
Linda Parry, President    Ed Robison, Vice President 
 
             
Kip Clinton, Clerk     Shawn Jensen, Member-at-Large  
 
      
Mark Michel, Member-at-Large 
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         Meeting: January 12, 2026 

Item # 15a 

To: Board of Park Commissioners 

From: Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director 

Date: January 12, 2026 

Subject: Approval of Salary Range Changes for Selected Maintenance Positions 

Background 

Salaries in the maintenance division have not kept pace with comparable positions in nearby jurisdictions.  
This has made recruiting challenging and lower morale due to financial struggles among our team 
members. Funds were budgeted in the 2026 Annual Budget for a limited class and compensation but at 
the direction of the Board, the Executive Director in consultation with the Human Resources Committee 
is making a recommendation to bring these salaries up to parity.  

While there are many approaches to reviewing comparable salaries, the primary focus was on locations 
that we have recently lost staff to and are nearby.  These were PenMet Parks, Pierce County Parks, City of 
Port Orchard, and City of Gig Harbor. This moves the proposed range for Maintenance Worker I to 
$55,000 to $68,000 over the steps of the wage matrix, moving them from F range to H range.  Currently, 
there will be an internal marker to not go above Step 8 which is years away for the current team as that 
pushes the salaries above most comparables but it is also possible that by the time that occurs, the salaries 
may be comparable.  Most staff in this position will receive about $5,000 more annually. The proposal 
keeps the Lead in the current range (K) but his salary is on the low side so moving him up one step to 4, 
and moves the Parks and Facilities Manager to Range M.  One of the difficulties with some of the 
comparisons, is that we have 10 steps and most jurisdictions have fewer but a higher percentage jump 
between the steps, e.g. 5% instead of 3%. 

The proposal to make these changes effective January 16th, which is the beginning of the new pay period.  
The budget included $75,000 to account for these changes and the current fiscal impact is $39,295.  There 
will be about $5,000 more in additional fiscal impact with the open Maintenance Worker I position plus 
Gate Closer (former janitor) position.  

 

Recommended Action: Authorize the Executive Director to make these salary range and step changes.  
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Meeting: January 12, 2026 

Item # 15b 

To: Board of Park Commissioners 

From: Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director 

Date: January 12, 2026 

Subject: Approval of Partnership Agreements with Red Barn Youth Center and Farm Tour 

Background 

Annually, Key Pen Parks enters into partnership agreements with local organizations who are providing 
direct services that meet the goals of Key Pen Parks. As part of the approved 2026 budget, funds were 
included to support the Red Barn Youth Center, Harbor Wild Watch, Key Peninsula Farm Tour, and Key 
Peninsula Historical Society.  

Required reports from 2025 partner agreements are planned during the February and March meetings. 

We are working on defining the projects for the Historical Society and Harbor Wild Watch, therefore, 
those agreements are tentatively scheduled for the February agenda.  

Recommended Action: Approve partnership agreements with various agencies. 

Attachment 1: Agreement between Key Pen Parks and Red Barn Youth Center 

Attachment 2: Agreement between Key Pen Parks and the Key Peninsula Farm Tour 
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CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN 
KEY PENINSULA METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT 

AND 
THE RED BARN YOUTH CENTER 

 
 
THIS CONTRACT FOR YOUTH ENRICHMENT, entered this 12th day of January 2026 by and 
between the Key Peninsula Metropolitan Park District, a municipal corporation ("Key Pen Parks") and 
the Red Barn Youth Center, a Washington non-profit corporation ("RBYC”), by which RBYC agrees to 
provide services for youth residents in grades 6th – 12th within Key Pen Parks' service area. 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the voters approved the creation of Key Pen Parks to create and support recreational 
opportunities for its citizens; and  
 
WHEREAS, the mission of Key Pen Parks is to enhance the quality of life on the Key Peninsula by 
providing park and recreational opportunities for all its citizens; and  
 
WHEREAS, Key Pen Parks wants to further its mission by crafting partnerships with volunteer and 
government organizations, acquiring assets, developing and maintaining high quality facilities, 
preserving open space, providing diverse recreational programs, and prudently managing district funds; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, the RBYC provides youth enrichment, programs and has a facility on the Key Peninsula; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, a cooperative effort between the parties can eliminate unnecessary duplication of services 
and promote more efficient use, maintenance and management of certain recreational facilities and 
programs; and 
 
WHEREAS, Key Pen Parks and RBYC find it mutually beneficial and in the public interest for Key Pen 
Parks to contract with RBYC for services as noted below.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, KEY PEN PARKS AND RBYC hereby agrees to the following: 
 

CONTRACT 
 

1. Purpose. Key Pen Parks and RBYC each have facilities and offer programs for the benefit of their 
constituents and members. Key Pen Parks is hereby contracting with RBYC to provide youth residents 
in grades 6th – 12th of the Key Peninsula the opportunity to use the Red Barn facility.   
 
2. Scope. RBYC will continue to provide the following scope of services: 

 
a. A safe, welcoming place for Key Peninsula area youth to recreate, socialize, find guidance, 

develop positive relationships and become community minded citizens. 
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b. A vast array of indoor and outdoor activities.  These activities range from musical, sports, 
cultural arts, homework assistance, computer access, leadership development and community 
service. 

c. Act as characters or other assistance for Key Pen Parks’ All Hallows Event held annually in 
October. Should Key Pen Parks cancel All Hallows Eve due to a public health emergency or 
weather, this will not be held against Red Barn Youth Center.  

d. Provide outdoor recreation of bike riding as deemed possible by RBYC.  Key Pen Parks will 
store up to 10 bikes for RBYC at the Gateway Park location and provide RBYC with one key to 
enter the gated maintenance area and one door code to access the space to retrieve and store the 
bikes whether for recreation or maintenance purposes.  Key Pen Parks holds no responsibility for 
the bikes nor their condition including potential damage from storage and RBYC agrees to check 
bikes for safety prior to each use.  

 
3. Access and Use: All youth residents in grades 6th – 12th within Key Pen Parks' service area are 
eligible to attend for free.  

a. During the school year normal hours are 2:30pm to 6pm, Monday through Friday.  RBYC is 
open on days when school is in session (full days). RBYC may also be open from 8:00 am to 
4:30 pm in July and August based on grant funding.  

 
4. Responsibilities. RBYC shall be solely responsible for all costs associated with the operation, 
maintenance, repair and or improvement of the RBYC facility.  
 
5. Payment. Key Pen Parks shall pay to RBYC for services as noted in item 2 above a total sum of Four 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00) payable in two installments as follows: 

a. $2,250 on or after April 1, 2026, by providing an invoice to Key Pen Parks 
b. $2,250 on or after November 1, 2026, by providing an invoice to Key Pen Parks 
c. All invoices must be received by December 15th for payment from the 2026 budget 

 
6. Default Events. If any of the events (the "Default Events") set forth below occur, then Key Pen Parks 
shall be entitled to suspend payment if any is due and a prorated refund of the monies paid. RBYC shall 
be in default by the occurrence of any one or more of the following Default Events: 

a. Commencing on the date of this Contract, and at any time thereafter the facility is not open to the 
public for a period of more than thirty (30) days unless the closure is a result of fire or natural 
disaster or pandemic or significant remodel/renovation. 
 

7. Term of Contract. The use specified in this Contract shall expire December 31, 2026.  
 
8. Acknowledgments. RBYC shall include language that acknowledges Key Pen Park’s funding 
contribution in any release or other publication referencing donors and partners. RBYC shall post one 
sign of significant prominence that acknowledges Key Pen Parks funding contribution. All signs specific 
to the exhibit shall include the text Key Pen Parks and its associated logo.  
 
9. Reporting and Inspection. 

a. RBYC shall provide to Key Pen Parks a written report on annual basis by January 31, 2027, 
following the conclusion of contracted services relating to: 

i. The number of attendees. 
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ii. The number of volunteer hours contributed by RBYC volunteers 
b. At a regular meeting of Key Pen Parks Board of Park Commissioners RBYC shall provide a 

complete summary in writing of the items listed in subsection 9.a. above for 2026. 
 
10. Restriction on Assignment. No party may assign its obligations under this Contract any claim 
under this Contract, without the express written consent of all the parties. 
 
11. Hold Harmless and Indemnity. 

 
A. By Key Pen Parks.  
Key Pen Parks agrees to indemnify, defend, save, and hold harmless RBYC, its officials, 
employees, volunteers, and agents from any and all liability, demands, claims, causes of action, 
suits or judgments, including costs, attorney fees, and expenses incurred in connection therewith, 
or whatsoever kind or nature, rising out of, or in connection with, or incident to, the performance 
by Key Pen Parks of this Contract, except for those damages solely caused by the negligence or 
willful  misconduct of RBYC, its officials, employees, volunteers, and/or agents. 
 
B. By RBYC.  
RBYC agrees to indemnify, defend, save, and hold harmless Key Pen Parks, its elected and 
appointed officials, employees, volunteers, and agents from any and all liability, demands, 
claims, causes of action, suits or judgments, including costs, attorney fees, and expenses incurred 
in connection therewith, or whatsoever kind or nature, arising out of, or in connection with, or 
incident to, the performance by RBYC of this contract, except for those damages solely caused 
by the negligence or willful misconduct of Key Pen Parks, its elected and appointed officials, 
officers, employees, and/or agents. 
 
C. In the event of liability for damages of any nature whatsoever arising out of the performance 
of this Contract by Key Pen Parks and RBYC, including claims by Key Pen Parks' or RBYC's 
own officers, officials, employees, agents, volunteers, or third parties, caused by or resulting 
from the concurrent negligence of Key Pen Parks and RBYC, their officers, officials, employees 
and/or volunteers, each party's liability hereunder shall only be to the extent of that party's 
negligence. 

 
12. Nondiscrimination. The parties shall comply with all applicable federal and state nondiscrimination 
laws, regulations, and policies as it applies to the obligations under this Contract. No person shall, on the 
grounds of age, race, creed, color, sex, religion, national origin, residence, marital status, or handicap 
(physical, mental, or sensory) be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination 
under this Contract or under any project, program, or activity, funded, in whole or in part, under this 
Contract. 
 
13. Disputes. In the event of a dispute between Key Pen Parks and RBYC regarding the scope of 
services under this Contract, Key Pen Parks Executive Director and RBYC Executive Director or their 
designated representatives shall review such dispute and options for resolution. If any controversy or 
claim arising out of or relating to this Contract or the alleged breach of this Contract that cannot be 
resolved by Key Pen Parks Executive Director and RBYC Executive Director, the dispute may be 
submitted to mediation and if still not resolved, shall be submitted to binding arbitration in accordance 
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with the rules and procedures set forth in Chapter 7.04A RCW, and the judgment or award rendered by 
the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. 
 
14. Notices. 

 
a. All written communications which are to be given to Key Pen Parks under this Contract will 

be addressed and delivered to: 
Key Pen Parks  
5514 Key Peninsula Hwy NW 
Lakebay, WA 98349 
Attn: Executive Director 

 
b. All written communications which are to be given to RBYC under this Contract will be 

addressed and delivered to: 
Red Barn Youth Center  
PO Box 1032  
Vaughn, WA 98394  
Attn: Executive Director  

 
c. The above shall be effective until receipt by one party from the other of a written notice of any 

change. 
 
15. Governing Law and Venue. This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Washington.  In the event of a lawsuit involving this Contract, venue shall be proper only in the Superior 
Court in and for Pierce County. 
 
16. Severability.  If any provision of this Contract, or any provision of any law, rule, or document 
incorporated by reference into this Contract, shall be held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the 
other provisions of this Contract which legally can be given effect without the invalid provision.  To this 
end, the provisions of this Contract are declared to be severable. 
 
17. Integration and Amendment.  There are no oral Contracts between the parties affecting the 
meaning, content, purpose, or effect of this Contract.  The provisions of this Contract may be amended 
with the mutual consent of the parties.  No additions to, or alterations of the terms of this Contract shall 
be valid unless made in writing and formally approved and executed by the duly authorized agents of 
both parties. 
 
IN WITNESS HEREOF the parties hereto have entered into this Contract on the day 
and year first above written. 
 
KEY PEN PARKS     RED BARN YOUTH CENTER  
 
 
 
              
Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director  Jolene McCarthy, Executive Director     
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CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN 
KEY PENINSULA METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT 

AND 
THE KEY PENINSULA FARM COUNCIL 

 
 
THIS CONTRACT FOR COMMUNITY ENRICHMENT, entered this 12th day of January 2026 by and 
between the Key Peninsula Metropolitan Park District, a municipal corporation ("Key Pen Parks") and 
the Key Peninsula Farm Council (“KPFC”), a non-profit committee of the Key Peninsula Community 
Council, by which KPFC agrees to produce and promote the Key Peninsula Farm Tour and Fiber Arts 
Show in autumn of 2026.  
  

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the voters approved the creation of Key Pen Parks to create and support recreational 
opportunities for its citizens; and  
 
WHEREAS, the mission of Key Pen Parks is to enhance the quality of life on the Key Peninsula by 
providing park and recreational opportunities for all its citizens; and  
 
WHEREAS, Key Pen Parks wants to further its mission by crafting partnerships with volunteer and 
government organizations, acquiring assets, developing and maintaining high quality facilities, 
preserving open space, providing diverse recreational programs, and prudently managing district funds; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, the KPFC conducts the annual Key Peninsula Farm Tour and Fiber Arts Show; and  
 
WHEREAS, a cooperative effort between the parties can eliminate unnecessary duplication of services 
and promote more efficient use, maintenance and management of certain recreational facilities and 
programs; and 
 
WHEREAS, Key Pen Parks and KPFC find it mutually beneficial and in the public interest for Key Pen 
Parks to contract with KPFC for services as noted below.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, KEY PEN PARKS AND KPFC hereby agrees to the following: 
 

CONTRACT 
 

1. Purpose. Key Pen Parks and KPFC find it mutually beneficial to collaborate to offer programs and 
special events for the benefit of the residents of the Key Peninsula. Key Pen Parks is hereby contracting 
with KPFC to produce and promote the Key Peninsula Farm Tour and Fiber Arts Show in autumn of 
2026.   
 
2. Scope. KPFC will continue to provide the following scope of services: 
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a. Agrees to produce and promote the Key Peninsula Farm Tour and Fiber Arts Show during 
autumn 2026.  

 
3. Access and Use: All residents of the Key Peninsula will be eligible to attend for free. 
 
4. Responsibilities. KPFC shall be solely responsible for all costs associated with the promotion and 
operation of the Key Peninsula Farm Tour and Fiber Arts Show.  
 
5. Payment. Key Pen Parks shall pay to KPFC for services as noted in item 2 above a total sum of One 
Thousand five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) payable as follows: 
 

a. $1,500 on November 1st or after the Farm Tour occurs, by providing an invoice. 
b. All invoices must be received by December 15, 2026, as funds must be paid from the 2026 

budget 
 

6. Default Events. If any of the events (the "Default Events") set forth below occur, then Key Pen Parks 
shall be entitled to suspend payment if any is due and a prorated refund of the monies paid: 

a. The Farm Tour and Fiber Arts Show is cancelled. 
 

7. Term of Contract. The use specified in this Contract shall expire December 31, 2026.  
 
8. Acknowledgments. KPFC shall include language that acknowledges Key Pen Park’s funding 
contribution in any release or other publication referencing donors and partners. KPFC shall post one 
sign of significant prominence that acknowledges Key Pen Parks funding contribution. 
 All signs specific to the exhibit shall include the text Key Pen Parks and its associated logo.  
 
9. Reporting and Inspection. 

a. KPFC shall provide to Key Pen Parks a written report on annual basis by January 31, 2027, 
following the conclusion of contracted services relating to: 

i. The number of attendees. 
ii. The number of volunteer hours contributed by KPFC volunteers. 

b. At a regular meeting of Key Pen Parks Board of Park Commissioners KPFC shall provide a 
complete summary in writing of the items listed in subsection 9.a. above for 2026. 

 
10. Restriction on Assignment. No party may assign its obligations under this Contract any claim 
under this Contract, without the express written consent of all the parties.  
 
11. Hold Harmless and Indemnity. 

 
A. By Key Pen Parks.  
Key Pen Parks agrees to indemnify, defend, save, and hold harmless KPFC, its officials, 
employees, volunteers, and agents from any and all liability, demands, claims, causes of action, 
suits or judgments, including costs, attorney fees, and expenses incurred in connection therewith, 
or whatsoever kind or nature, rising out of, or in connection with, or incident to, the performance 
by Key Pen Parks of this Contract, except for those damages solely caused by the negligence or 
willful  misconduct of KPFC, its officials, employees, volunteers, and/or agents. 
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B. By KPFC.  
KPFC agrees to indemnify, defend, save, and hold harmless Key Pen Parks, its elected and 
appointed officials, employees, volunteers, and agents from any and all liability, demands, 
claims, causes of action, suits or judgments, including costs, attorney fees, and expenses incurred 
in connection therewith, or whatsoever kind or nature, arising out of, or in connection with, or 
incident to, the performance by KPFC of this contract, except for those damages solely caused 
by the negligence or willful misconduct of Key Pen Parks, its elected and appointed officials, 
officers, employees, and/or agents. 
 
C. In the event of liability for damages of any nature whatsoever arising out of the performance 
of this Contract by Key Pen Parks and KPFC, including claims by Key Pen Parks' or KPFC's 
own officers, officials, employees, agents, volunteers, or third parties, caused by or resulting 
from the concurrent negligence of Key Pen Parks and KPFC, their officers, officials, employees 
and/or volunteers, each party's liability hereunder shall only be to the extent of that party's 
negligence. 

 
12. Nondiscrimination. The parties shall comply with all applicable federal and state nondiscrimination 
laws, regulations, and policies as it applies to the obligations under this Contract. No person shall, on the 
grounds of age, race, creed, color, sex, religion, national origin, residence, marital status, or handicap 
(physical, mental, or sensory) be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination 
under this Contract or under any project, program, or activity, funded, in whole or in part, under this 
Contract. 
 
13. Disputes. In the event of a dispute between Key Pen Parks and KPFC regarding the scope of 
services under this Contract, Key Pen Parks Executive Director and Key Peninsula Community Council 
President or their designated representatives shall review such dispute and options for resolution. If any 
controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Contract or the alleged breach of this Contract that 
cannot be resolved by Key Pen Parks Executive Director and Key Peninsula Community Council 
President, the dispute may be submitted to mediation and if still not resolved, shall be submitted to 
binding arbitration in accordance with the rules and procedures set forth in Chapter 7.04A RCW, and the 
judgment or award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. 
 
14. Notices. 

 
a. All written communications which are to be given to Key Pen Parks under this Contract will 

be addressed and delivered to: 
Key Pen Parks  
5514 Key Peninsula Hwy NW 
Lakebay, WA 98349 
Attn: Executive Director 
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b. All written communications which are to be given to KPFC under this Contract will be 
addressed and delivered to: 

KP Farm Council via Key Peninsula Community Council  
9013 Key Peninsula Hwy NW, Suite D 
Lakebay, WA 98349 
Attn: President  

 
c. The above shall be effective until receipt by one party from the other of a written notice of any 

change. 
 
15. Governing Law and Venue. This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Washington.  In the event of a lawsuit involving this Contract, venue shall be proper only in the Superior 
Court in and for Pierce County. 
 
16. Severability.  If any provision of this Contract, or any provision of any law, rule, or document 
incorporated by reference into this Contract, shall be held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the 
other provisions of this Contract which legally can be given effect without the invalid provision.  To this 
end, the provisions of this Contract are declared to be severable. 
 
17. Integration and Amendment.  There are no oral Contracts between the parties affecting the 
meaning, content, purpose, or effect of this Contract.  The provisions of this Contract may be amended 
with the mutual consent of the parties.  No additions to, or alterations of the terms of this Contract shall 
be valid unless made in writing and formally approved and executed by the duly authorized agents of 
both parties. 
 
IN WITNESS HEREOF the parties hereto have entered into this Contract on the day 
and year first above written. 
 
 
 
 
 
KEY PEN PARKS     KEY PENINSULA COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
 
______________________________            _______________________________ 
Tracey Perkosky, Executive Director  Kathy Lyons, President 
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